%“—Y H€ Surrey Heath Borough Council Department: Democratic Services
Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road Division: Transformation
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD . )
Telephone: (01276) 707100 Please ask for: Lee Brewin
Facsimile: (01276) 707177
DX: 32722 Camberley Direct Tel: 01276 707335

OC H COQ Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.u
k

Thursday, 26 February 2015

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Glyn Carpenter (Vice Chairman),
David Allen, Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan,
Surinder Gandhum, David Hamilton, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey Roxburgh,
lan Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution,
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Rodney Bates, lan Cullen, Paul lInicki, Lexie Kemp,
Bruce Mansell and Alan Whittart

Site Visits
Members of the Planning Applications Committee may make a request for a site
visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the request, must be made to
the Development Manager and copied to the Executive Head - Regulatory and
the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Monday preceding the Planning
Applications Committee meeting.
Dear Councillor,
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber,
Surrey Heath House on Monday, 9 March 2015 at 7.00 pm. The agenda will be set out as
below.
Please note that this meeting will be recorded.
Yours sincerely
Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes 3-12

Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015
Page 1 Public Document Pack



10

11

12

13

To confirm and sign the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 9
February 2015.

Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are
to be considered at this meeting. Members who consider they may have
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Planning Applications

Application Number: 14/1127 - Kennels, 79 Guildford Road, Bagshot,
Surrey GU19 5NS - Bagshot Ward

Application Number: 15/0055 - 113 Frimley Road, Camberley, Surrey
GU15 2PP - Watchetts Ward

Application Number: 15/0015 - 55 The Avenue, Camberley, Surrey
GU15 3NF - St Michaels Ward

Application Number: 14/0987 - 67-69 Park Street, Camberley, Surrey
GU15 3PE - Town Ward

Application Number: 14/1146 - Crabtree Park, Crabtree Road,
Camberley, Surrey - Watchetts Ward

Application Number: 14/1016 - 67 High Street, Bagshot, Surrey GU19
5AH - Bagshot Ward

Application Number: 14/1120 - Unit 1 Frimley Road, Camberley,
Surrey GU15 3EN - St Michaels Ward

Application Number 14/1138 - 1 Dean Parade, Camberley, Surrey
GU15 4DQ - Old Dean Ward

Application Number: 15/0088 - 9 Garrick Way, Frimley Green,
Camberley, Surrey GU16 6LY - Frimley Green Ward

Supporting Documents

Glossary

Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

Page 2

15-24

25-30

31-36

37 -40

41 - 44

45 - 52

53 - 56

57 - 62

63 - 66

67 -94



+ + + +

+

106/P

107/P

108/P

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning
Applications Committee held at
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House
on 9 February 2015

+ ClIr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ ClIr Glyn Carpenter (Vice Chairman)

Clir David Allen + ClIr Ken Pedder
Clir Richard Brooks + CliIr Audrey Roxburgh
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman + Clir lan Sams
Clir Colin Dougan + Clir Pat Tedder
Cllr Surinder Gandhum + CliIr Judi Trow
ClIr David Hamilton + ClIr Valerie White
Clir David Mansfield + ClIr John Winterton
+ Present

- Apologies for absence presented
(Cou
[...]
t in the report of the
Executive Head — Regulatory.

Note 1

Councillor Paul lInicki declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as he was a
Trustee of the Frimley Fuel Allotments and left the Chamber during its
consideration.

It was noted for the record that Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that his wife,
a fellow councillor, was a Trustee of the Frimley Fuel Allotments and as a member
of the Pine Ridge Golf Club he used the bridle paths at the site.

Note 2
The recommendation to approve as amended was proposed by Councillor Glyn
Carpenter and seconded by Councillor Richard Brooks.

Note 3
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as amended:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman,
Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey Roxburgh,
lan Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton.

Application Number: 14/0800 - The Ridgewood Centre, Old Bisley Road,
Frimley, Camberley GU16 9QE - Heatherside Ward

This application was for the residential development of 100 dwellings (comprising
9 one bed, 27 two bed, 49 three bed, 11 four bed and 4 five bed units) with
garaging/parking, access roads, other ancillary development and landscaping
following the part demolition/part conversion of existing building. (Additional info
rec'd 08/10/2014)

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘A formal request by the applicant to revise the time limit to complete the legal
agreement extended to 8 April 2015.

Natural England raise no objections to the approach taken to securing the SANG
proposal (under SU/14/0802) which supports this residential development
proposal.

The County Highway Authority has raised no objections, subject to conditions for:

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 February 2015 Page 5



» Cycle/footway provision between the si
[...]
chard
Brooks and seconded by Councillor David Allen.

Note 4
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as amended:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman,
Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey Roxburgh,
lan Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton.

Application Number:14/1097 - 1 Commonfields, West End, Woking GU24
9HY - West End Ward

This application was for the erection of two detached two storey dwellings
following demolition of existing bungalow.

Members were advised of the following update:

‘A SAMM payment has been received in respect of this application. As such, the
proposal accords with Policy CP14 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and
Development Management Policies.’

Resolved that application 14/1097 be approved subject to conditions
as set out in the report of the Executive Head — Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that a
neighbour to the site was a friend of his wife.

Note 2
The recommendation to approve was proposed by Councillor Glyn Carpenter and
seconded by Councillor David Mansfield.

Note 3

In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman,
Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, Paul lInicki, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder,

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 February 2015 Page 9



111/P

112/P

Audrey Roxburgh, lan Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John
Winterton.

Application Number:14/1115 - 86 High Street, Chobham, Woking GU24 8LZ
- West End Ward

This application was for the demolition of existing single storey building at the rear
of Saddlers Halt and replacement with 2 two bedroom cottages.

Resolved that application 14/1115 be refused for the reasons as set
out in the report of the Executive Head — Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to refuse was proposed by Councillor Vivienne Chapman
and seconded by Councillor Audrey Roxburgh.

Note 2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman,
Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, Paul lInicki, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder,
Audrey Roxburgh, lan Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John
Winterton

Application Number: 14/1012 - 2 Chertsey Road, Chobham, Woking GU24
8NB - Chobham Ward

This application was for the change of use and extension to the existing building
comprising of a hairdressing salon on the ground floor and a first floor 3 bedroom
flat, to a reduced ground floor financial services office use (A2) and 3 x 1 bedroom
flat within the ground and first floor levels.

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘A SAMM payment has been received in respect of this application. As such, the
proposal accords with Policy CP14 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and
Development Management Policies.’

Some Members requested that a condition be added to retain the chimney stack.

Members were informed that the parking allocation was for commercial and
residential use.

Resolved that application 14/1012 be approved as amended subject
to conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head —
Regulatory.

Note 1

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 February 2015Page 10



113/P

The recommendation to approve as amended was proposed by Councillor Glyn
Carpenter and seconded by Councillor Judi Trow.

Note 2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as amended:
Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman,
Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, Paul lInicki, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder,
Audrey Roxburgh, lan Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John
Winterton

Application Number: 14/1086 - Outfall Cottages, Blackstroud Lane East,
Lightwater - Lightwater Ward

This application was for the change of use from Class B8 (Storage) to Class C3
(Residential Dwelling) following the provision of a single storey side and rear
extension.

Members were advised that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant.

Chairman

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 February 2015 Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE REPORTS

Report of the Executive Head - Regulatory
to be considered at the meeting held on

Date

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

2014/1127 Reg Date 08/01/2015 Bagshot
LOCATION: KENNELS, 79 GUILDFORD ROAD, BAGSHOT, GU19 5NS
PROPOSAL: Demolition of boarding kennels and erection of six 3 bed

dwelling houses.
TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Mr P Gray
OFFICER: Chenge Taruvinga

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1

1.2

1.3

The proposal relates to the provision of 6 semi-detached two storey dwellings
following demolition of existing dog kennels and associated buildings. Two static
caravans presently located within the site would also be removed.

A previous application under SU/14/0202 for the erection of 4 link detached dwellings and a
bungalow was refused on the basis that the Council did not have SANGs capacity to
mitigate the impact of the development of the Thames Basin Heath SPA. The proposal was
also refused on affordable housing and infrastructure grounds given the applicant had not
completed an agreement to secure contributions in respect of these matter
[...]
etails submitted shall include scaled plans/elevations of the
position and size of the extraction systems and manufacturers specifications. Once
approved the systems agreed must be implemented prior to commencement and
thereafter serviced and maintained to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority.
Reason: To retain control in the interests of the visual and residential amenities of
the vicinity and to comply with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Development
Management Policies Document 2012 and the National Planning Policy
Framework.

4. The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following
approved plans: 1001/AA/001, unless the prior written approval has been obtained
from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning and as
advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance.
Informative(s)
1. Decision Notice to be kept DS1
2. The applicant is advised that in relation to condition 3 this condition has been

imposed on the basis of the application submission for a dessert parlour whereby it
was indicated that no external alterations for an external extraction system were
required. Should the use change to another use within Class A3 which then
necessitates an extraction system then the applicant is advised that it must be of
the highest specification but it may be extremely problematic to provide such a

Page 29



system without harming the visual and residential amenities of the area. The
applicant, or any future occupiers are therefore strongly advised to first contact the
Council's Environment Health Officer for advice on a workable, manageable and
enforceable system.

Page 30



Agenda Item 6

2015/0015 Reg Date 16/01/2015 St. Michaels
LOCATION: 55 THE AVENUE, CAMBERLEY, GU15 3NF
PROPOSAL: Change of use from C1 Bed and breakfast/Guest house to C2

Residential Institution including detached garage for 8 service
users with learning disabilities.

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLIC
[...]
th the National Planning Policy Framework.

Prior to any A3 (Restaurant and Cafe) use hereby permitted opening for trade,
details of the odour and fumes emission system shall be submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority. Any works which form part of the
emission system shall be installed before the use hereby approved is commenced
and thereafter retained to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the residential amenities of adjoining occupiers and to
accord with the National Planning Policy Framework.

The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following
approved plans: 182PS02/01, 01/12/2014, unless the prior written approval has
been obtained from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning and as
advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance.

Informative(s)

1.

Decision Notice to be kept DS1

Page 40



Agenda Item 8

2014/1146 Reg Date 23/12/2014 Watchetts
LOCATION: CRABTREE PARK, CRABTREE ROAD, CAMBERLEY
PROPOSAL: Change of Use of land to provide an extension to the northern

boundary of existing pumping station and erection of associated
boundary fence (amendment to SU/12/0870).

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: C/O Agent

Thames Water Utilities
OFFICER: Chenge Taruvinga

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1

1.2

The current application is an amendment to an extant permission ref. SU/12/0870 and
seeks to marginally widen the pumping station beyond the approved northern boundary.
The site is located to south west of Crabtree Park within close proximity to the southern
boundary with Crabtree Road. The site covers an area of approximately 25 square metres.

The report concludes that the proposal would not be harmful to the character and
appearance of the area, or impact on the approved and implemented pumping station and
ground protection measures already approved pursuant t
[...]
 e < o
2 o g% g £
r— Ll tnm 3
s o == g
o = B 452 z
< WO g
=] £
w)] m o E E
= > £ 28 z
f= = vS w g
< ﬂpc 5
5 G REC 7
_— o [T = k-
o - =) g
w0 L B R o e
> 2L g
b 3 w a2 Em® £
— ' P B =
ke, = oy £
S om _UVAU..I. =}
= < & U o~ =
J _HV..ﬂS r
5 m>4 =
o w @ m 3
o == w] 2
< f=i =] 5]
& X3 | P
UD_._a =
w 285 :
L
g | sgs |3
= oL 5
B nt.'
<T %50
o S cw
(5] [ o
5 =
= [}
- v H w
2 mb v o
E|2E o o
=|3a3 o e
e = < a
-9

0
(-

Page 79




SU/14/1146 — Crabtree Park, Crabtree Road, Camberley

A

s v

e e e

il

A

PRI

T oh T

T T

T

Ky

EXISTING FOOTPATH TO BE CLOSED TO THE
FUBLIC DURING CONSTRUCTION WORKS

P T PROPOSED TEMPCRARY BLAGKTOR
) - .. FOOTPATH DURING CONSTRUGTION
PROPOSE MANHOLE oG
CRFS01 3000107 -
(SEENOTES) .

TREE TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED EXTENSION TO
BOUNDARY FENGE

FROPOSED FUMPING STATION
105

CONTROL KIOSK Mg
PROPOSEDACCESS /™
ROAD /

\'REE TO BE REMOVED PEDESTRIAN GATE ACCESS

.1 TO BE CLOSED DURING
f.  CONSTRUCTION WORKS

P‘ROJl’USED VENT COLUMN

Paomagu BOUNDARY FENCE
|

PROPOSED PUMPING STATION
(STORAGE Tk 50010

— REOENGEN MAKNHN B

Page 80



SU/14/1146 — Crabtree Park, Crabtree Road, Camberley

| Page 81



-~ TCBs

Title

Planning Applications

20of8

Application
number

14/1016

Address

67 HIGH STREET, BAGSHOT, GU19 5AH

a

Proposal

Change of Use of the ground floor from a Class A3
restaurant to a Class C3 two bedroom residential unit.

1:750

23 Feb 2015

@ Crawn Copyright, All rights reserved, Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2015

Page 82




SU/14/1016 - 67 HIGH STREET, BAGSHOT

_-:I

L —

1

FedtaveadT

JIE H

b

e PFFIGE

Existing Floor Plan

Adurly

Proposed floor plan

LAR N 4% |

LR A WrRY

Page 83



SU/14/1016 - 67 HIGH STREET, BAGSHOT

Page 84



TO

Shallar

Address | UNIT 1 FRIMLEY ROAD, CAMBERLEY, GU15 3EN

Erection of a ground floor entrance to service first

troposa floor flat.

=
Title Planning Applications Page 10of8
Applic:tlou 14/1120 Scale @ A4 1:750
number
Date 23 Feb 2015

© Crown Copyright, All rights reserved. Surrey Heat
[...]
s,
day centres, school, art galleries, museums,
libraries, halls, places of worship, church halls,
law courts. Non-residential education and training
areas.

Cinemas, music and concert halls, bingo and
dance halls (but not nightclubs), swimming baths,
skating rinks, gymnasiums or sports
arenas (except for motor sports, or where
firearms are used).

Theatres, houses in multiple paying occupation,
hostels providing no significant element of care,
scrap yards, garden centres, petrol filling stations
and shops selling and/or

displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs,
nightclubs, laundrettes, dry cleaners, taxi
businesses, amusement centres and casinos.

Page 96



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	4 Application Number: 14/1127 - Kennels, 79 Guildford Road, Bagshot, Surrey GU19 5NS - Bagshot Ward
	5 Application Number: 15/0055 - 113 Frimley Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 2PP - Watchetts Ward
	6 Application Number: 15/0015 - 55 The Avenue, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3NF - St Michaels Ward
	7 Application Number: 14/0987 - 67-69 Park Street, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3PE - Town Ward
	8 Application Number: 14/1146 - Crabtree Park, Crabtree Road, Camberley, Surrey - Watchetts Ward
	9 Application Number: 14/1016 - 67 High Street, Bagshot, Surrey GU19 5AH - Bagshot Ward
	10 Application Number: 14/1120 - Unit 1 Frimley Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3EN - St Michaels Ward
	11 Application Number 14/1138 - 1 Dean Parade, Camberley, Surrey GU15 4DQ - Old Dean Ward
	12 Application Number: 15/0088 - 9 Garrick Way, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey GU16 6LY - Frimley Green Ward
	13 Supporting Documents
	 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House 
on 9 March 2015 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Glyn Carpenter (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
-
+

+

Cllr David Allen
Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr David Hamilton
Cllr David Mansfield

+
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Ken Pedder
Cllr Audrey Roxburgh
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Judi Trow
Cllr Valerie White
Cllr John Winterton

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes: None 

In Attendance:  Lee Brewin, Michelle Fielder, Gareth John, Jonathan Partington 
and Chenge Taruvinga

114/P Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.

115/P Application Number: 14/1127 - Kennels, 79 Guildford Road, Bagshot, 
Surrey GU19 5NS - Bagshot Ward

The application was for the demolition of boarding kennels and erection of six 3 
bed dwelling houses.

Members were advised of the following updates:

 ‘SAMM payment as required of £3,209.00 has been received;
 Method of construction statement (Condition 5 on page 22) has been 

revised to include a requirement for the developer to confirm that there will 
be no on site burning.’

Some Members asked why the development had been recommended for approval 
when it was located in the Green Belt.  Officers advised that it was a re-use of 
existing land.  Furthermore, some Members sought clarification on whether there 
was a sufficient turning circle at the site to avoid any cars parked down the side of 
the houses being blocked in. Officers advised that the County Highways Authority 
had raised no objections.

Resolved that application 14/1127 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor   
Richard Brooks and seconded by Councillor Pat Tedder.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder and Judi Trow, 

Voting against the recommendation to approve the application:
Councillors Valerie White and John Winterton. 

116/P Application Number: 15/0055 - 113 Frimley Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 
2PP - Watchetts Ward

This application was for the change of use from A1 (Coffee Shop) to A3 (Dessert 
Parlour).

Members were advised of the following update:

 ‘Two additional representations of objection have been received expressing 
similar concerns to those already recorded.’

Some Members were concerned about the possibility of the existing extraction 
system being brought back into operation in the future.  Officers advised that the 
condition would be amended to reflect the removal of the system.

Resolved that application 15/0055 be approved as amended subject 
to conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application as amended was proposed by 
Councillor David Allen and seconded by Councillor David Mansfield.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as amended:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

117/P Application Number: 15/0015 - 55 The Avenue, Camberley, Surrey GU15 
3NF - St Michaels Ward

This application was for the change of use from C1 Bed and breakfast/Guest 
house to C2 Residential Institution including detached garage for 8 service users 
with learning disabilities.

Members were advised of the following updates:

 ‘SAMM payment as required of £2,104.00 has been raised;
 Three additional representations of objection raising similar concerns to 

those recorded in the report have been submitted;
 A representation of support has also been received.’

Resolved that application 15/0015 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor 
Vivienne Chapman and seconded by Councillor Glyn Carpenter

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton

118/P Application Number: 14/0987 - 67-69 Park Street, Camberley, Surrey GU15 
3PE - Town Ward

This application is for the change of use from retail use (class A1) to a flexible use 
(class A1, A2 and A3) use.

Resolved that application 14/0987 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor 
Richard Brooks and seconded by Councillor Judi Trow

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman,  
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

119/P Application Number: 14/1146 - Crabtree Park, Crabtree Road, Camberley, 
Surrey - Watchetts Ward

This application was for the change of use of land to provide an extension to the 
northern boundary of existing pumping station and erection of associated 
boundary fence (amendment to SU/12/0870).

Resolved that application 14/1146 be approved subject to conditions 
as set out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor 
Audrey Roxburgh and seconded by Councillor David Mansfield.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman,  
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

120/P Application Number: 14/1016 - 67 High Street, Bagshot, Surrey GU19 5AH - 
Bagshot Ward

This application was for the change of use of the ground floor from a Class A3 
restaurant to a Class C3 two bedroom residential unit.

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘An email from the planning agent has been received in response to an objection 
to the application from the Planning Policy Manager. In summary this email seeks 
to counter a number of the points of objection raised by the Policy Officer and 
states:

1. The person providing the marketing evidence has 25 years’ experience as a 
commercial and residential agent.

2. They consider £15,000 pa rent not to be excessive.
 
3.  In the last 6 months there have only been 9 viewings on the shop equating to 

1.5 viewings per month. There have been no second viewings.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

4.  Between 19th May 2012 and 21st July 2014, there had been a total of 66 
viewings. This has been described as a successful marketing campaign 
because it concluded in a sale. There are a number of points to note here. 
Firstly, from an agency perspective any sale taking in excess of a 6-12 month 
window is considered problematic and extremely worrying. Secondly, my 
client’s purchase reflected the attractiveness of the office accommodation which 
could be converted, under permitted development rights, into residential units. It 
did not reflect the attractiveness of the retail unit or the retail market and its 
buoyancy in Bagshot.

5. The planning policy to preserve and maintain retail use in the High Street should 
not be applied to this part of the High Street which is a quiet backwater 
characterised by non-retail uses, notably office and residential.

6.  In the absence of a viable retail business in this location, it must be accepted 
that some beneficial use (in this case residential) is better than a vacant shop 
unit and will do more to preserve the character of the conservation area.

In essence this amounts to a difference of opinion and does not raise any new 
material not included within the application when the committee report was written. 
It is considered that the assessment of the application and the recommendation 
reached in the committee report is appropriate and it remains that the application 
is recommended for refusal for the reason stated.’

The Committee was advised that a SAMM payment had not been received; 
therefore a further reason for refusal would be included in relation to the SPA.

Resolved that application 14/1016 be refused as amended for the 
reasons as set out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that Members had received an email from the applicant.

Note 2
The recommendation to refuse the application as amended was proposed by 
Councillor Glyn Carpenter and seconded by Councillor Judi Trow.

Note 3
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application as amended:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

121/P Application Number: 14/1120 - Unit 1 Frimley Road, Camberley, Surrey 
GU15 3EN - St Michaels Ward



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

This application was for the erection of a ground floor entrance to service first floor 
flat.

Members welcomed this as an improvement to this site.

Resolved that application 14/1120 be approved subject to conditions 
as set out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor David 
Mansfield and seconded by Councillor Richard Brooks.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

122/P Application Number 14/1138 - 1 Dean Parade, Camberley, Surrey GU15 
4DQ - Old Dean Ward

This application was for the change of use from Class A1 (Retail) to Class A3 
Cafe. (Retrospective)

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘The applicant has request that the opening hrs prescribed by condition 1 on page 
60, be amended to 0630 to 1900hrs Monday to Sunday. However Officers are of 
the opinion that such an early start, 7 days a week would be unreasonable and no 
change to the condition as drafted is proposed.

An informative is also proposed:

The applicant is advised that the existing sanitary accommodation would be 
inadequate for environmental health purposes if it is to serve more than 15 ‘eat in’ 
customers, at any one time.’

Resolved that application 14/1138 be approved as amended subject 
to conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application as amended was proposed by 
Councillor Glyn Carpenter and seconded by Councillor Surinder Gandhum

Note2



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve as amended the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

123/P Application Number: 15/0088 - 9 Garrick Way, Frimley Green, Camberley, 
Surrey GU16 6LY - Frimley Green Ward

This application was for the erection of single storey rear extension and 
conversion of detached garage into domestic store.

This application had been reported to this Committee as the applicant was a Ward 
Councillor.

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘One representation received in support (making no specific comments).

One representation received raising an objection making the following comments:

• Impact of flooding from water collecting on rear patio and garden which will be 
exacerbated by proposal particularly with change in levels between properties

  [Officer comment: The application site falls within Flood Zone 1 (low risk) and any 
ground level difference between these properties is limited. Matters of surface 
water drainage from this proposal would be considered under the Building

  Regulations]

• Drawings do not indicate details of drainage. [Officer comments: The notes 
provided on the proposed drawings indicate methods for dealing with foul and 
surface water drainage with options given for soakaway or connections to the 
mains drainage for surface water. However, such matters would be considered 
under the Building Regulations]’

Resolved that application 14/0088 be approved subject to conditions 
as set out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that the Chairman declared that the applicant was a 
serving councillor. 

Note 2
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor 
Richard Brooks and seconded by Councillor David Allen.

Note 3
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

Chairman 


